(O-2003-89)

## ORDINANCE NUMBER O- **19134** NEW SERIES)

## ADOPTED ON \_\_\_\_\_, JAN 07 2003

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A FIFTY YEAR AGREEMENT WITH THE PADRE DAM MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT FOR WATER SERVICE AT THE EAST FORTUNA EQUESTRIAN STAGING AREA IN MISSION TRAILS REGIONAL PARK

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego is currently developing the East Fortuna Equestrian Staging Area in Mission Trails Regional Park and requires water service to facilitate the new development; and

WHEREAS, the City currently has no facilities in this area which can provide water service to the Equestrian Staging Area, and accordingly the City has requested the Padre Dam Municipal Water District to provide water service to the Equestrian Staging Area; and

WHEREAS, the proposed agreement with the Padre Dam Municipal Water District will provide water service to the City as a surplus public water customer for the Equestrian Staging Area, provided that the City complete certain improvements for delivery of the water from the water main located on Mast Boulevard, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Water Service Agreement Between the City of San Diego and the Padre Dam Municipal Water District for the Mission Trails Regional Park–East Fortuna Equestrian Staging Area under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-\_\_\_\_\_\_19134\_\_\_\_, together with any reasonably necessary modifications or amendments thereto which do not increase project scope or cost and which the City Manager shall deem necessary from time to time in order to carry out the purposes and intent of the Agreement.

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By arrie L. Gleeson

Carrie L. Gleeson Deputy City Attorney

CLG:mm 11/18/02 Or.Dept:Pk.&Rec. Aud.Cert:N/A O-2003-89

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

0-19134